A Bill for an Act Relating to Health Resources.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. The purpose of this Act is to provide for the exemption of extended care adult residential care homes and assisted living facilities from certificate of need requirements.

SECTION 2. Section 323D-2, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by adding two new definitions to be appropriately inserted and to read as follows:

""Assisted living facility" means a combination of housing, health care services, and personalized support services designed to respond to individual needs, and to promote choice, responsibility, independence, privacy, dignity, and individuality. In this context, "health care services" means the provision of services in an assisted living facility that assists the resident in achieving and maintaining the highest state of positive well-being (i.e. psychological, social, physical, and spiritual) and functional status. This may include nursing assessment and monitoring, and the delegation of nursing tasks by registered nurses pursuant to chapter 457, care management, monitoring, records management, arranging for, and/or coordinating health and social services.

"Extended care adult residential care home" means an adult residential care home providing twenty-four-hour living accommodation for a fee, for adults unrelated to the licensee. The primary caregiver shall be qualified to provide care to nursing facility level individuals who have been admitted to a medicaid waiver program, or persons who pay for care from private funds and have been certified for this type of facility. There shall be two categories of extended care adult residential care homes, which shall be licensed in accordance with rules adopted by the department of health:

(1) Type I home shall consist of five or less unrelated persons with no more than two extended care adult residential care home residents; and

Type II home shall consist of six or more unrelated persons and one or more persons may be extended care adult residential care home residents."

SECTION 3. Section 323D-54, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:

"\$323D-54 Exemptions from certificate of need requirements. Nothing in this part or rules [thereunder] with respect to the requirement for certificates of need applies to:

(1) Offices of physicians, dentists, or other practitioners of the healing arts in private practice as distinguished from organized ambulatory health care facilities, except in any case of purchase or acquisition of equipment attendant to the delivery of health care service and the instruction or supervision [therefor] for any private office or clinic involving a total expenditure in excess of the expenditure minimum;

- (2) Laboratories, as defined in section 321-11(12), except in any case of purchase or acquisition of equipment attendant to the delivery of health care service and the instruction or supervision [therefor] for any laboratory involving a total expenditure in excess of the expenditure minimum;
- (3) Dispensaries and first aid stations located within business or industrial establishments and maintained solely for the use of employees; provided such facilities do not regularly provide inpatient or resident beds for patients or employees on a daily twenty-four-hour basis;
- (4) Dispensaries or infirmaries in correctional or educational facilities;
- (5) Dwelling establishments, such as hotels, motels, and rooming or boarding houses that do not regularly provide health care facilities or health care services;
- (6) Any home or institution conducted only for those who, pursuant to the teachings, faith, or belief of any group, depend for healing upon prayer or other spiritual means;
- (7) Dental clinics; [or]
- (8) Extended care adult residential care homes and assisted living facilities; or
- [(8)] (9) Other facilities or services which the agency through the statewide council chooses to exempt, by rules pursuant to section 323D-62."

SECTION 4. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 5. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved June 21, 1997.)